

Supreme Court No. 80480-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BLAKELEY COMMONS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, LLC,

Respondent,

v.

BLAKELEY COMMONS LLC,

Petitioner.

Appellant
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

BETSY A. GILLASPY, WSBA #21340
DANIEL L. DVORKIN, WSBA #32776
SALMI GILLASPY, PLLC

STELLMAN KEEHNEL, WSBA #9309
KIT ROTH, WSBA #33059
DLA PIPER US LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7000
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 839-4800
Fax: (206) 839-4801
Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
Blakeley Village, LLC

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 FEB 20 A 8:22

BY RONALD B. CARPENTER

[Signature]
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	The Federal Arbitration Act Applies (and therefore preempts the anti-arbitration provision in the Washington Condominium Act).	4
B.	The Association Is Bound By The Agreements Made By the Unit Owners On Whose Behalf They Sue.	11
C.	Arbitration Agreements Are Not "Unconscionable":	20
1.	The Agreements Are Not <i>Procedurally</i> Unconscionable Because The Homeowners Had A Meaningful Choice.....	21
2.	The Agreements Are Not <i>Substantively</i> Unconscionable, Because They Are Not Unduly One-Sided And Harsh.	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Fred Lynn Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	12, 15
<i>Beaudry v. Harman</i> , 28 Wn. App. 719, 626 P.2d 50 (1981).....	6
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	6
<i>Beroth v. Apollo College, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 551, 145 P.3d 386 (2006).....	12
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	4
<i>Ex Parte McNaughton</i> , 728 So. 2d 592 (Ala. 1998).....	16
<i>Harris v. Green Tree Fin'l Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Intern. Ass'n. of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	16
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294, 85 S. Ct. 377, 13 L. Ed. 2d 290 (1964).....	4, 5
<i>M.A. Mortenson Co., Inc. v. Timberline Software Corp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 568, 998 P.2d 305 (2000).....	15
<i>McKay Building v. Juliano</i> , 949 So. 2d 882 (Ala. 2006).....	5
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980).....	4
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 954 (2004).....	11
<i>Metro Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986).....	16

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346 (1985).....	15
<i>Motsinger v. Lithia Rose-FT, Inc.</i> , 156 P.3d 156 (Or. App. 2007).....	16
<i>Nelson v. McGoldrick</i> , 127 Wn.2d 124, 896 P.2d 1258 (1995).....	15
<i>Ryan's Family Steak Houses, Inc. v. Regelin</i> , 735 So.2d 454 (Ala. 1999).....	11
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 175, 156 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	9
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843 (2007).....	15
<i>Shepard v. Edward Mackay Ents., Inc.</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 1092 (2007).....	5
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001).....	12
<i>Wise v. Tidal Constr. Co.</i> , 583 S.E.2d 466 (Ga. App. 2003).....	5
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	12, 13, 14, 16

Statutes & Administrative Codes

9 U.S.C. § 1.....	1
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	6
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	11
RCW § 64.34.100(2).....	3
RCW § 64.34.224(1).....	8
RCW § 64.34.228(1).....	8
RCW § 64.34.304(1)(d).....	8
RCW § 64.34.443(1).....	9
RCW § 64.34.445(3).....	10
RCW § 64.34.445(6).....	10

RCW § 64.34.450 (2004).....	10
RCW § 64.34.450(b)(2).....	10
RCW § 704.04.0404(2).....	11

Other Authorities

7 U.L.A. II, Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act.....	8
